
1 

 

  

 

  
  

    Macon-Bibb County, Georgia  

  
  
  

INVITATION FOR BIDS  

FOR  

     SHERIFF VEHICLE SETUP  

  

071-05  

  

  

  

   BID NUMBER:  18-053-KMB  
  

ISSUED:  August 2, 2018  
  

BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN 12:00 NOON ON THURSDAY, AUGUST 23, 2018  
 

  
  
  
  
  

            Macon-Bibb County Procurement Department 

700 Poplar Street, Suite 308 

 Government Center 

                 Macon, Georgia  31201 

 



2 

 

  

  

I. GENERAL  

A. Invitation  

1. Notice is hereby given that Macon-Bibb County will receive sealed bids in the Procurement 

Department, Suite 308, Macon-Bibb Government Center, 700  

Poplar Street, Macon, Georgia 31201, until 12:00 o’clock NOON at the time legally prevailing 

in Macon, Georgia on Thursday, August 23, 2018 for Sheriff Vehicle Setups for the Macon-

Bibb County, Georgia.  

2. NO BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED AFTER THIS DESIGNATED TIME.  

3. Bids will be publicly opened in the Macon-Bibb County Procurement Department Conference 

Room on Thursday, August 23, 2018 at 2:00 pm.  

4. Minority, Women Owned and other Disadvantaged Business Enterprises are encouraged to 

participate in the solicitation process. Additionally, respondents are encouraged to use 

M/W/DBE subcontractors where possible. Small and other disadvantaged businesses requiring 

assistance with the competitive process can contact Sam Henderson (478) 951-2192 or 

shenderson@maconbibb.us   

B. Bid Documents  

1. Bid documents may be examined and obtained at the Macon-Bibb County Procurement Department, 

Suite 308, Government Center, 700 Poplar Street, Macon, Georgia 31201, by calling (478) 803-

0550, or may be viewed and downloaded from one of the links included below: Georgia 

Procurement Registry website 

http://ssl.doas.state.ga.us/PRSapp/PR_custom_index.jsp?agency=61100 Macon-Bibb County 

Procurement Page www.maconbibb.us/purchasing  

C. Bid Bond   

1. Bids, in order to be considered, shall be accompanied by a bid bond, payable to the Owner, in amount 

not less than five-percent (5%) of the total base bid.  

a) This bid security shall become payable to the Owner only if the bidder, to whom award is 

made, should fail to execute a contract with the Owner and furnish bond and insurance 

in accordance with terms of the contract within ten (10) days after notification of 

award.  

D. Sealed Bids  

 1.  Envelopes shall be identified on the outside as   

  

“Sheriff Vehicle Setups”  

18-053-KMB  

                        and delivered by hand or mailed to:  

Macon-Bibb County Procurement Department  

700 Poplar Street, Suite 308  

Macon, Georgia 31201  

  

 A.  Validity  

1.  No bid may be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) days after time has been called on date of 

bid opening.  

 B.  Contract Award  

1. The contract, if awarded, will be based on total bid price.  

2. All prices shall be Delivered prices, FOB Destination, after deducting all non– applicable taxes.    

http://ssl.doas.state.ga.us/PRSapp/PR_custom_index.jsp?agency=61100
http://ssl.doas.state.ga.us/PRSapp/PR_custom_index.jsp?agency=61100
http://www.maconbibb.us/purchasing
http://www.maconbibb.us/purchasing


3 

 

II. INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS  

A. Document Discrepancies  

1. Should the bidder find discrepancies in, or omissions from the documents, he shall at once 

notify the Macon-Bibb County Procurement Department.  

2. Requests for Interpretations of Drawings and Specifications shall be made in writing to the 

Macon-Bibb County Procurement Department not later than seven (7) days prior to receipt of 

bids, email preferred, to kbradley@maconbibb.us.  

3. Any subsequent instructions to bidders will be issued in the form of addenda to the 

specifications and sent to the bidder.  All addenda shall be enumerated in the Bid Form.  

4. All definitions set forth in the specifications are applicable to this Instruction to Bidders, the 

Bid Form and the proposed Contract Documents including, but not limited to, drawings, project 

manual, and any addenda issued prior to receipt of bids.  

a) Addenda are written or graphic instruments issued prior to the execution of the 

Contract that may modify or interpret the bidding documents by deletion, additions, 

clarifications or corrections.  

b) Addenda will become part of the Contract Documents when the  

Contract is executed.  

B. Submittals  

1. In order for bids to be considered, the complete bid document package shall be submitted including 

each of the following completed documents.  

a) Bid Form  

b) Bidder’s Qualification Form   

c) List of Sub-Contractors   

d) Minority Participation Goal  

e) Financial & Legal Stability Statement  

f) E-Verify Affidavit  

g) Disbarment Form  

 C.  Following is an Invitation to Bid on vehicle setups  

a) Seven each (7), 2018 Patrol Dodge Charger   

b) Eight each (8), 2018 Administrative Dodge Charger  

        

Reservations  

2. The bidder acknowledges that Macon-Bibb County reserves full freedom (in addition to the right to 

reject any and all bids) in awarding bids to consider all available factors including, but not 

limited to, price, the provision of needed and unneeded features, usefulness to the using 

department and prior County experience.  In addition, the bidder recognizes the right of the 

Owner to reject a bid if the bidder failed to furnish any required submittals on the date required 

by the bidding documents, or if the bid is in any way incomplete or irregular.  Hence the County 

may award bids to other than the lowest bidder if in the judgment of the Board of 

Commissioners and the Bibb County Sheriff’s Office the interest of the County will be best 

served by award to another.   

  
  



4 

 

  
  

1. Unless otherwise specified, manufacturer’s names, trade names, brand names, 

information and/or catalog numbers listed herein are intended only to identify 

the quality level desired.  They are not intended to limit competition.  The 

bidder may offer any equivalent product that meets or exceeds the specification.  

If bids are based on equivalent products, the bidder shall indicate on the bid 

form the alternate manufacturer’s name and catalog number and shall include 

complete descriptive literature and/or specifications along with proof that the 

proposed equivalent either meets or exceeds this specification.  The Bibb County 

Sheriff’s Office reserves the right to be the sole judge of what is equal and 

acceptable.  If bidder fails to name a substitute, he shall furnish goods identical 

to the bid specifications.                         

  

2. Questions concerning the bid shall be submitted in writing by fax, email or regular 

mail to the address on page 2.  (email preferred)  
  
  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 

 

 

 

 
Firms May Quote Whelen and/or Brookings 

 

2019 Dodge Chargers (Admin) Equipment Specs   

Eight Vehicles 

Qty Model # Description Unit Price Extended Price 

8 IX35UFZ Whelen XLP Front Inner Edge all 
Blue with Flashing Take Downs 

  

8 IE35LRZ,ISTRAY10 Whelen RTX Rear Inner Edge add 
(10) IESB  

  

8 HHS3200 Whelen Hand Held Siren and 
Switch Control 

  

8 SA315P Whelen 100 Amp Speaker   

8 SAK37 Whelen SA315 Speaker Mtg. Kit   

16 TLMIB Whelen Mini Tion Blue Mtd. on 
Tag  

  

16 WIONB Whelen ION , Blue Mtd. in Grill   

8 IONBKT1 Whelen ION Bracket to Mount 
IONs in Grill 

  

8 Magnetic Mic Magnetic Mike   

8  35% Window Tint with 6 Inch 
Strip Across Front Windshield 

  

8  First Aid Kits   

8  10 Lb. Fire Extinguishers with Mtg 
Brackets 

  

 
8 

 
Lots 

Equipment Installation (to include 
the installation of radio and 
antenna)  

  

  Radio and Antenna to be Supplied 
By BSO 

  

 
 

   

TOTAL: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 

 

                                        

                                2019 Dodge Chargers (Patrol) Equipment Specifications (Two Pages) 

                                                                                  Seven Vehicles 

Qty Model # Description Unit Price Extended Price 

  
 

7 

 
 

GBE8EEEE 

Whelen 48" Legacy Light bar 
FRONT-(6) GBDLE, (2) GBDSE. 
REAR-(6) GBDLB, (2) GBDSJ. 
(2) GBAWE, (1) GSPHOTO, (1) 
MKLP82 

  

 
 
 

7 

 
 
 

CCSRNT5/CANTCTL6/CC5K3 

Whelen Cencom Carbide-3 
Section Control Head and 8 
Push Buttons, 4-Position Slide 
Switch with a 7-Position 
Rotary Knob. Manual, Air 
horn, Plus 3 Traffic Advisor 
Switches Includes CANport™ 
OBDII Interface Module in 
place of Expansion Module 

  

 
7 

 
CANEM16 

Whelen Wecan Siren Amplifier 
for Dual amplifier application 

  

7 CC5SRN4DA Whelen Wecan Siren Amplifier 
Dual Amp Application 

  

14 SA315P Whelen 100 Watt Speaker   

7 SAK37 100 Watt Speaker   

7 SAK1 Speaker Bracket   

14 LINSV2B Whelen Under Mirror Light 
Blue 

  

7 LSVBKT35 Whelen Under Mirror Bracket 
for Dodge Charger 

  

 
 

28 

 
 

I2E 

Whelen DUO ION Blue/Clear. 
(2) Mounted Behind the Grill. 
Two Mounted in Fog Light 
Area. Vendor must supply 
OEM Dodge Charger Fog Light 
Bezel 

  

7 IONBKT1 Whelen ION Bracket.  To 
mount IONS behind Grill 

  

14 TLMI2J Whelen DUO Mini T-ION 
Blue/Red.  (2) Mounted on Tag 

  

 
14 

 
TLMI2E 

Whelen DUO Mini T-ION 
Blue/Clear. Mounted on Front 
Fender Wheel Well, above 
marker light 

  

 
7 

 
IWDTRAY1/IE35LRZ 

 

Whelen RTX Rear Inner Edge 
DUO Includes (8) IEDM, (2) 
IEDJ. Mounted in Rear Deck 

  

7 C-VS-2400-CHGR-2 
 

Havis Dodge Charger Vehicle 
Specific Console. 24" Long 

  

     
  *Continued on following 

page* 
  



7 

 

   
PATROL SPECS CONTINUED  

  
Page 2 of 2 

Qty. Model # Description Unit Price Extended Price 

7 C-AP-2400-CHGR-2 Havis Dodge Charger Vehicle 
Specific Console. 24" Long 

  

7 C-AP-0645 Havis Accessory Pocket   

7 C-CUP2-1 Havis Dual Cup Holder   

7 C-ARM-108 Havis Side Mount Arm Rest   

7 C-LP2-PS1-USB 
 

Havis 2 Lighter Plug Outlet W/ 
1 USB Cut Outs 

  

14 C-MCB Havis Mic Bracket   

14 MMSU-1 Magnetic Mike   

 
7 

 
C-TFD-CHGR-2 

 

Havis Dodge Charger Premium 
Fold Down Trunk Tray  

  

 
 

7 

 
 

PSSP5614C11A 
 

Pro-gard Space Saver Plus 
Center Sliding with Medal 
Insert. Includes Recessed 
panel and bucket seat 
extension panels 

  

7 S56C11OSB 
 

Charcoal Grey ABS, Standard 
Seat (features straight back) 
and Outboard Seat Belts 

  

7 WB56NPC11 
 

Pair, Steel Window Bars (for 
use with OEM door panel 
only) 

  

7 GVPM5611D-K 
 

Vertical Partition Mount Dual 
Weapon Tri-Lock Gun rack 
w/Straight Key 

  

7 G25-KAD8 
 

Radar, Genesis II, Split Head   

7  35% Window Tint with 6 Inch 
Strip Across Top of Front 
Windshield 

  

7  First Aid Kits   

7  10 Lb. Fire Extinguishers with 
Mtg Brackets 

  

 
7 

 
SETS 

BSO Decals. Vehicles may be 
viewed to inspect decal design 
and specifications.  
Contact Lt Annette Horn  
(478) 747-5043.    Written 
Specs are not available. 

  

7  Equipment Installation   

   TOTAL:  

 

Equipment Installation shall include the radio, antenna and camera system which will be provided by BSO 

 

 

 


